

Route D05 Pooley Bridge Pier on Ullswater, Lowther Park, Brougham Hall & Castle			
OS Map : 90			
Going through North Penrith to Eamont Bridge then SW to the lake, returning via Celleron, Askham and Lowther Park			
MILES	INSTRUCTIONS		GAZETTEER
	0.00	From Brambles Café go East on NCN 7 to Penrith.	
0.51	0.51	Under M6 then R	
1.00	1.00	SO Mind the potholes before bridge	
0.34	1.34	SO @ T over A6 down Drovers Lane (contraflow)	
0.31	1.65	SO @ miniO	
0.20	1.85	SO @ miniO's NCN 71	
0.10	1.95	SO @ bend Folly Lane NCN 71	
0.33	2.28	L @ T NCN 71	
0.47	2.75	R @ T sp Carleton Police HQ (shared path on R)	
0.53	3.28	L sp Carleton Hall, under A66 imm R sp Cumbria Fire & Rescue	
0.09	3.37	R onto cycle path skirting RAB	
0.05	3.42	L sp Shap 10 on A6	
0.16	3.58	TS at EAMONT BRIDGE Footbridge on L	23
0.24	3.82	R @ miniO sp TIRRIL 1 1/4	
0.12	3.94	Mayburgh Henge on R	
4.14	8.08	SO @ miniO	
0.15	8.23	TS over POOLEY BRIDGE	58
0.27	8.50	Pier for Ullswater Steamer	
0.18	8.68	Retrace to TS over Bridge	
0.23	8.91	L @ miniO sp Penrith	
0.80	9.71	R sp CELLERON	
2.34	12.05	R @ T sp ASKHAM	8
0.20	12.25	L @ Askham Stores sp Lowther 1/2	
0.90	13.15	L between bollards down tree lined estate road away from Castle	
0.22	13.37	Fork L down hill	
0.21	13.58	R through gate over River Lowther on wooden boarded bridge	
0.74	14.32	Through Holiday Park with care. Speed ramps.	
0.73	15.05	R @ T no sp (Take care on A6 for 0.1 mile)	
0.76	15.81	L sp BROUGHAM HALL & CASTLE	13
1.04	16.85	L sp BROUGHAM CASTLE	12
0.33	17.18	L before dual carriageway thru underpass NCN 71	
0.57	17.75	SO over A686 (Pelican Xing)	
0.61	18.36	R sp NCN71 Old London Rd (First right after No Entry sign)	
0.15	18.51	R @ T sp NCN71 up Friargate	
0.11	18.62	follow road L Benson Row	
0.13	18.75	SO @ miniO's	
0.21	18.96	SO @ miniO	
0.28	19.24	R @ MiniO at Esso Station, imm L Robinson St then Thacka Lane follow NCN 7 - Mind the Potholes ! - after Railway Bridge	
1.40	20.64	Brambles Café	